"JR" in Barangay Socorro, Quezon City. SPOl Dulay was instructed to 
verify the report and a buy-bust team was formed. SPO 1 Dulay was 
designated as the poseur-buyer, for which he was given two marked Five 
Hundred Peso (PS00.00) bills and boodle money representing Sixty-Five 
Thousand Pesos (P65,000.00). A Coordination Form and Pre-Operation 
Report were also prepared. SPOl Dulay, through the informant, ordered 25g 
of shabu worth P65,000.00 from the said "JR."5 

On December 29;2013, SPOl Dulay and the informant rode a Toyota 
Altis with plate number CAA 518 towards the agreed meeting place at